MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 209

Chapter 208

AN ACT Relating to Marking Certain Sardine Cans for Contents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 263, amended. The first paragraph of section 263 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

Provided, however, that when less than 5 fish are packed in a 1/4 size keyless can, there shall be plainly and permanently lithographed thereon in letters and numerals not less than 1/4 inch in height a statement clearly indicating that the contents are 4 fish or 4 sardines and the packer shall so offer such cans for sale.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 209

AN ACT Relating to Hunting of Partridge and Pheasants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 85, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 85 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a closed season on partridge or grouse and pheasant from November 16th to September 30th of the following year, both days inclusive and no person shall, during the open season, have in possession in any one day more than a partridge or a pheasants or not more than a partridge and pheasants in the aggregate, or in any one open season for partridge or grouse more than 25 partridge or 12 pheasants, nor. No person shall any person at any time buy or sell any partridge, grouse or pheasant; provided further, that there shall be a closed season on pheasants within the following described territory until September 30, 1958: All of Penobscot county north of the Canadian Pacific railroad tracks, running from Megantic to Mattawamkeag and Maine Central railroad tracks running from Mattawamkeag to Vanceboro. No person shall have in possession any partridge or pheasants taken in closed season.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 85, amended. Section 85 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'During the open season, it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession more than 4 partridge or 2 pheasants taken, shot or killed in any one day, and not more than 8 partridge and not more than 2 pheasants in possession at any one time.'